and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial
instruments including deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt interest
obligations.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at As at As at

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

` in Crores ` in Crores ` in Crores

Term loans  19.77  32.75  37.74

Demand loans  97.50  101.58  98.46

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,
as follows:

Particulars Gain / (loss) on profit before tax

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

` in Crores ` in Crores ` in Crores

Interest rate increase by 50 basis points  (0.59)  (0.67)  (0.68)

Interest rates decrease by 50 basis points  0.59  0.67  0.68

05 AGC STANDALONE 2018.indd   135 03/07/18   5:17 PM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2018

Page 136 www.agcnetworks.com

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers. Credit risk arises credit exposure to clients, including
outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The
objective of managing counter party credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the
counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk

 11.45  0.91  0.73  0.00  17.02  -  -  0.00  15.52  -  -  1.14

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  6.76  -  -  -  2.95  -  -  -  9.50  -  -  -
Trade payables  15.16  -  -  0.06  15.85  -  -  0.09  24.93  -  -  0.06
Interest payable 0.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
Others  0.22  -  -  -  0.34  -  -  -  4.37  -  -  -
Guarantees given  39.03  -  -  -  116.71  -  -  -  119.40  -  -  -
Net exposure to foreign currency
risk

 61.20  -  -  0.06  135.85  -  -  0.09  158.20  -  -  0.06

05 AGC STANDALONE 2018.indd   137 03/07/18   5:17 PM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2018

Page 138 www.agcnetworks.com

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, CAD, GBP and other currencies with all other variables held constant. The below impact on the
Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Particulars Impact on statement of profit and loss for the year ending
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

` in Crores ` in Crores ` in Crores
USD sensitivity
INR / USD

Increase by 5%  (2.49)  (5.94)  (7.13)

Decrease by 5%  2.49  5.94  7.13

CAD sensitivity
INR / CAD

Increase by 5%  0.04  (0.00)  (0.00)

Decrease by 5%  (0.04)  0.00  0.00

GBP sensitivity
INR / GBP

Increase by 5%  0.04  (0.00)  (0.00)

Decrease by 5%  (0.04)  0.00  0.00

Other sensitivity
INR / Other

Increase by 5%  (0.00)  (0.00)  0.05

Decrease by 5%  0.00  0.00  (0.05)

39 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

•	� safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

• 	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Gearing Ratio:

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Particulars ` In Crores ` In Crores ` In Crores

Borrowings  117.27  134.33  136.20

Other financial liabilities  6.23  8.91  7.95

Total Debt  123.50  143.24  144.15

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  1.70  3.53  12.15

[…]

Loans and advances  0.32  -  -  -  -  -  1.21  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk

 11.33  16.71  2.17  0.91  0.73  0.01 10.58  9.50  0.13  -  -  0.10  8.49 12.23  1.50  -  -  1.23

Financial liabilities

Short term borrowings  6.76  -  -  -  -  -  2.95  -  -  -  -  -  9.49  -  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  23.70  -  2.61  -  -  1.00 15.42  -  7.44  -  -  0.60 28.99  -  2.81  -  -  0.87
Interest payable 0.03 - - - - - 0.00 - - - - - 0.02 - - - - -
Others  0.22  -  -  -  -  -  0.34  -  -  -  -  -  0.02  -  -  -  -  -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk

 30.71  -  2.61  -  -  1.00 18.71  -  7.44  -  -  0.60 38.52  -  2.81  -  -  0.87

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensivity in the USD, AED, SAR, CAD, GBP and other currencies with all other variables held constant. The below impact on
the Group’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Particulars Impact on statement of profit and loss for
the year ending

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
` in Crores ` in Crores ` in Crores

USD sensitivity
INR / USD
Increase by 5%  (0.97)  (0.41)  (1.50)
Decrease by 5%  0.97  0.41  1.50
AED sensitivity
INR / AED
Increase by 5%  0.84  0.47  0.61
Decrease by 5%  (0.84)  (0.47)  (0.61)
SAR sensitivity
INR / SAR
Increase by 5%  (0.02)  (0.37)  (0.07)
Decrease by 5%  0.02  0.37  0.07
CAD sensitivity
INR / CAD
Increase by 5%  0.04  (0.00)  (0.00)
Decrease by 5%  (0.04)  0.00  0.00
GBP sensitivity
INR / GBP
Increase by 5%  0.04  (0.00)  (0.00)
Decrease by 5%  (0.04)  0.00  0.00
Other sensitivity
INR / Other
Increase by 5%  (0.03)  (0.05)  (0.03)
Decrease by 5%  0.03  0.05  0.03

06 AGC CONSOL 2018.indd   199 03/07/18   7:02 PM

Page 200 www.agcnetworks.com

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2018
42 Capital Mangement

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

• safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders, and

• maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Gearing Ratio:

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

` in Crores ` in Crores ` in Crores

Borrowings  138.15  173.03  159.82

Other financial liabilities  6.60  9.88  8.01

Total Debt  144.75  182.91  167.83